

No. 17-4014

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. GERALD POLUKOFF,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ST. MARK'S HOSPITAL; INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE, INC.;
SHERMAN SORENSEN, M.D.; SORENSEN CARDIOVASCULAR GROUP;
INTERMOUNTAIN MEDICAL CENTER; and HCA, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
[District Court Case No. 2:16-CV-304-JNP-EJF (Judge Jill N. Parrish)]

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN W. HUBER
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
SARAH CARROLL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7511
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4027*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ADDRESSED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Prior Proceedings.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. A Certification That A Procedure Was Medically Necessary Can Be “False” Within The Meaning Of The False Claims Act.....	10
A. The District Court Erroneously Rejected The Relator’s Claims For Lack Of An “Objective Falsehood”.....	10
B. The Relator Adequately Alleged Falsity In This Case.....	20
II. A Corporation Is Liable For The Acts Of Its Agents	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9, 15
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Frazier ex rel. United States v. Iasis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 392 F. App'x 535 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	3, 23
<i>Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>MHC Mut. Conversion Fund, L.P. v. Sandler O'Neill & Partners, L.P.</i> , 761 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	22
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Anchor Mortg. Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1372 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Caris Life Scis., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-2237, 2013 WL 11579021 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2013).....	11

United States v. Hangar One, Inc.,
563 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1977).....24

United States v. MacKay,
715 F.3d 807 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16

United States v. Neifert-White Co.,
390 U.S. 228 (1968)..... 8, 10

United States v. Patel,
485 F. App’x 702 (5th Cir. 2012)16

United States v. Persaud,
No. 16-3105, 2017 WL 2557823 (6th Cir. June 13, 2017)..... 16, 22

United States v. Prabhu,
442 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D. Nev. 2006).....20

United States v. Robinson,
No. 13-cv-27, 2015 WL 1479396 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2015).....11

United States v. Southland Management Corp.,
326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003).....19

United States ex rel. Hayward v. SavaSeniorCare, LLC,
No. 11-821, 2016 WL 5395949 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 27, 2016)11

United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.,
647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....13

United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.,
784 F. Supp. 2d 664 (N.D. Miss. 2011).....19

United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.,
678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir 2012).....24

United States ex rel. Kneepkins v. Gambro Healthcare, Inc.,
115 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Mass. 2000)11

United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay,
168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....19

United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 6, 10

United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.,
613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010).....13

United States ex rel. Morton v. A Plus Benefits, Inc.,
139 F. App’x 980 (10th Cir. 2005)7, 8, 12, 18

United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.,
195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999)18, 19, 20

United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.,
857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017).....17

United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004)11

United States ex rel. Todd v. Fidelity Nat’l Fin., Inc.,
No. 12-cv-666, 2015 WL 1297557 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2015)22

United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cty., Inc.,
433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....10

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008) 19, 20

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....12, 18, 23

Weese v. Schukman,
98 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1996)16

Western Diversified Servs., Inc. v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.,
427 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005).....23-24

Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala,
525 U.S. 449 (1999)3

Statutes:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* 1, 9, 10, 12, 14

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)17

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) 2, 8, 9, 10, 12

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 12

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	3
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395h.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A).....	3, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(f)(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(f)(2)(B).....	4
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	2

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	6

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	10, 24
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.:	
Form 1500, https://go.usa.gov/xNGvF	3, 11
Medicare Program Integrity Manual, https://go.usa.gov/xNGwE	4, 14, 22
68 Fed. Reg. 63,692 (Nov. 7, 2003).....	4
3 William Meade Fletcher et al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> , <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (perm. ed., rev. vol. 1999).....	24

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)13
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....24
Claire M. Sylvia, *The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government* (2016)12
